14-26.008 Schedule of Fees.

The following schedule of fees shall be charged by the Department for permits for overweight and/or overdimensional vehicles operating on state owned roadways and bridges:

TABLE 1A – SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR OVERDIMENSION PERMITS			
		1	
			ROUTE SPECIFIC
	TRIP	MULTI-TRIP	MULTI-TRIP
	PERMIT	PERMITS	PERMIT
	10 Days	12 Months	3 Months
(1) OVERDIMENSION			
(a) Straight trucks and semi-truck-tractor-trailer.			
Up to 12 feet wide, or up to 13 feet 6 inches high or up to 85 feet long.	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$5.00
Up to 14 feet wide or up to 14 feet 6 inches high or up to 95 feet long.	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$38.00
Up to 14 feet wide or up to 18 feet high or up to 120 feet long.	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$63.00
Over 14 feet wide or over 18 feet high or over 120 feet long.	\$25.00	NOT ISSUED	\$125.00
(b) Overlength semi-trailers of legal width, height, and weight, which exceed 53			
feet In Length up to 57 feet 6 inches in length or overlength semi-trailer with			
kingpin setting greater than 41 feet.	\$10.00	\$30.00	NOT ISSUED
(c) Truck crane or earth handling equipment moving under own power, up to 12			
feet wide or 14 feet 6 inches high.	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$38.00
*(d) Trailers or equipment towed with ball or pintle.			
*Up to 10 feet wide or up to 13 feet 6 inches high or up to 80 feet long.	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$5.00
*Up to 12 feet wide or up to 13 feet 6 inches high or up to 105 feet long.	\$5.00	\$330.00	\$83.00
*Up to 14 feet wide or up to 14 feet 6 inches high or up to 105 feet long.	\$15.00	\$500.00	\$125.00
Over 14 feet wide or over 14 feet 6 inches high or over 105 feet long.	\$25.00	NOT ISSUED	\$250.00
NOTE: All permitted dimensions (length, height, width) must be within limits show	n for permit fe	ee.	

TABLE 1B – SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR OVERWEIGHT VEHIC	CLES		
			ROUTE SPECIFIC
		MULTI-TRIP	MULTI-TRIP
	TRIP PERMIT	PERMITS	PERMITS
	10 Days	12 Months	3 months
(2) OVERWEIGHT			
*(a) Up to 95,000 pounds.	\$0.27 Per Mile	**\$240.00	\$60.00
*(b) Up to 112,000 pounds.	\$0.32 Per Mile	**\$280.00	\$70.00
*(c) Up to 122,000 pounds.	\$0.36 Per Mile	**\$310.00	\$78.00
*(d) Up to 132,000 pounds.	\$0.38 Per Mile	**\$330.00	\$83.00
*(e) Up to 142,000 pounds.	\$0.42 Per Mile	**\$360.00	\$90.00
*(f) Up to 152,000 pounds.	\$0.45 Per Mile	**\$380.00	\$95.00
*(g) Up to 162,000 pounds.	\$0.47 Per Mile	**\$400.00	\$100.00
(h) Up to 199,000 pounds.	\$0.003 Per 1,000 Pounds Per Mile	\$500.00	\$125.00
(i) Over 199,000 pounds.	\$0.003 Per 1,000 Pounds Per Mile	NOT ISSUED	\$250.00
(j) Containerized Cargo Unit.	\$0.27 Per Mile	\$500.00	\$125.00
(k) Overall Wheel Base (Inner Bridge/External Bridge).	\$10.00	\$35.00	NOT ISSUED
(I) Implements of husbandry, farm equipment, agricultural trailers/products and forestry equipment			
(Local Moves Only).	\$5.00	\$17.00	NOT ISSUED
(3) SPECIAL PERMIT FEES			
		NOT	
Transmission Fee	\$5.00	APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
*Dimensions greater than 12 feet wide or 13 feet 6 incl	hes high or 85 feet long will have an ad	ditonal dimension	fee with a combined

fee of not to exceed \$500.00.

NOTE: For weights over 80,000 pounds [paragraphs (2)(a) through (h), above], add an administrative cost of \$3.33 for issuance of permit, which does not include the costs charged by wire services for their services. Permit fees shall be based on 25 mile increments rounded up to the nearest dollar. Example: A 112,000 pound load traveling 67.5 miles would cost (75 miles X \$0.32) plus \$3.33 = \$27.33 rounded up to \$28.00 in addition to the \$5.00 transmission fee when applicable.

Rulemaking Authority 316.550, 334.044(2) FS. Law Implemented 316.550 FS. History–New 8-26-82, Formerly 14-26.01, Amended 12-6-83, Formerly 14-26.08, Amended 9-15-87, 7-21-91, 4-22-92, 3-1-94, 6-23-96, 11-10-98, 2-1-10, 10-4-10, 2-5-13, 8-23-16, 4-24-18.

14-26.009 Exemptions from Fee Requirement.

The following entities are exempt from the fee requirements specified in Rule 14-26.008, F.A.C., above:

- (1) Governmental Entities.
- (2) Special taxing districts.
- (3) Seminole Tribe as defined in Chapter 285, F.S.
- (4) Any person or entity moving portable public-school buildings.

(5) Implement of husbandry, farm equipment, agricultural trailers and forestry equipment (oversize only) as provided in section 316.515(5), F.S.

(6) Movement of loads in response to a Governor's Declaration of Emergency.

These vehicles must obtain an overweight and/or over dimensional permit to operate on state owned roadways.

Rulemaking Authority 316.550 FS. Law Implemented 316.550, 316.565 FS. History–New 8-26-82, Formerly 14-26.09, Amended 6-23-96, 11-10-98, 2-1-10, 10-4-10, 2-5-13.